Stokes (Leads), ORNL/TM-2011/224. Oak Ridge
National Laboratory, Oak Ridge, TN. 227p.

Wilhelm, W.W., J.M.F. Johnson, D.L. Karlen, D.T.
Lightle. Corn Stover to Sustain Soil Organic
Carbon Further Constrains Biomass Supply.
Agronomy Journal 99:1665-1667 (2007). doi:
10.2134/agronj2007.0150

Wortmann, C.S., R.N. Klein, C.A. Shapiro. (2012).
Harvesting Crop Residues. [Online]. NebGuide
G1846 Revised August 2012. University of
Nebraska Lincoln. Accessed February 13, 2013
from http://www.necga.org/content/
Harvesting%20Crop%20Residues.pdf

A
pp
en
di
x
A

48 Development of a Business Case for a Cornstalks to Bioprocessing Venture
University of Guelph, Ridgetown Campus

Appendix A – Sensitivity Analysis for Supply Co-op and Bioprocessing
Co-op Financial Models

Table A1.  Sensitivity Analysis for Supply Co-op and Bioprocessing Co-op Financial Models

Note: Base model stover costs: $129.27/tonne (supply co-op); $110.52/tonne (bioprocessing co-op);
ROI – return on investment; n.a. – not applicable

Variable Base
Change from

Base

Supply Co-op Bioprocessing Co-op

Effect on ROI
(ROI fluctuates)

Effect on Stover
Cost

(ROI fluctuates)

Effect on ROI
(constant

ROI=15%)

Effect on
Stover Cost
(constant

ROI=15%)
Sugar price $400/tonne +$80/tonne 25.3% 129.27 n.a. 147.32

+$160/tonne 46.4% 129.27 n.a. 184.12
-$80/tonne -16.7% 129.27 n.a. 73.72
-$160/tonne -37.8% 129.27 n.a. 36.92

Sugar yield 115,000 tonnes +20,000 tonnes 20.8% 129.27 n.a. 139.32
-15,000 tonnes -8.0% 129.27 n.a. 88.92

Interest rate 5% 6% 3.8% 129.27 n.a. 109.63
7% 3.3% 129.27 n.a. 108.72

Initial equity 50% 60% 5.6% 129.27 n.a. 109.60
40% 2.3% 129.27 n.a. 111.44

Target ROI 15% 20% n.a. 129.27 20% 101.77
25% n.a. 129.27 25% 93.02
10% n.a. 129.27 10% 119.27

Inflation 0% 1% -0.2% 135.24 n.a. 108.67
2% -4.9% 141.54 n.a. 106.72

Transportation 75 km 50 km 6.2% 125.84 n.a. 110.52
100 km 2.3% 132.69 n.a. 110.52
150 km -1.6% 139.53 n.a. 110.52

Nutrient
replacement

N25%;P40%;
K90%

100% -3.0% 142.08 n.a. 110.52

Fertilizer prices Urea $658;
MAP $765;

Potash $685

+20% 2.8% 131.93 n.a. 110.52
+40% 1.3% 134.59 n.a. 110.52
-20% 5.8% 126.60 n.a. 110.52
-40% 7.3% 123.94 n.a. 110.52

Grain corn yield 165 bu/acre 155 bu/acre 3.0% 131.46 n.a. 110.52
145 bu/acre 1.6% 133.95 n.a. 110.52
175 bu/acre 5.4% 127.32 n.a. 110.52
185 bu/acre 6.4% 125.59 n.a. 110.52
195 bu/acre 7.3% 124.04 n.a. 110.52
205 bu/acre 8.1% 122.64 n.a. 110.52

Stover removal
rate

30% 40% 9.1% 120.77 n.a. 110.52
50% 12.1% 115.68 n.a. 110.52

Moisture at
harvest

30% 25% 7.7% 123.28 n.a. 110.52
20% 10.7% 118.04 n.a. 110.52

A
ppendix B

Development of a Business Case for a Cornstalks to Bioprocessing Venture 49
University of Guelph, Ridgetown Campus

Appendix B – Potential Project Risks and Steps to Mitigate Risks

Table B1.  Potential Project Risks and Steps to Mitigate Risks

Risks to Stover Producer Steps to De-Risk

Number of producers who will
sell their stover

• Need “champions” who will help secure
producer involvement

Amount of stover produced • Weather affects production
• Planting intentions may change

• Purchase from another farmer if necessary

Weather • Wet harvest
• Potential compaction

• Moisture up to 30% before penalty; spring